From: Davies, Tracie R. To: Crawford, Thomas L.

Cc:

Austin, Patti A.; Bell, Timothy A.; Bowman, Randall; Cordetti, Steven R.; Crabill, Melanie J.; Figley, Russ U.; Giffin, Benjamin M.; Johnson, Daniel L.; Lewis, William A.; Miller Jr, Richard A.; O"Callaghan, Timothy L.; Palmer, Tierra L Parks, Duane M.; Roberts, Doug: Stephens, Thomas H.; Tilton, Rick C.; Wentzel, Steve J.; Zahran, Hassan Y.; Cofield, Alex A.; Dussault, Kathleen E.; Mackey, David B.; Moran, Alan P.; Gallagher, Jennifer L.; Bauman, Max A; Sexton, Michael

RE: RECOMMENDATION: Pedestrian Safety Improvements - Olentangy River Road Shared Use Path (North) & Bikeway Subject:

Development - Hudson Street/Mock Road

Date: Friday, May 30, 2014 8:10:21 AM

I approve the recommended contractor—Complete General Construction Company.

Thanks, Tracie

From: Crawford, Thomas L.

Sent: Thursday, May 29, 2014 11:49 AM

To: Davies, Tracie R.

Cc: Austin, Patti A.; Bell, Timothy A.; Bowman, Randall; Cordetti, Steven R.; Crabill, Melanie J.; Figley, Russ U.; Giffin, Benjamin M.; Johnson, Daniel L.; Lewis, William A.; Miller Jr, Richard A.; O'Callaghan, Timothy L.; Palmer, Tierra L.; Parks, Duane M.; Roberts, Doug; Stephens, Thomas H.; Tilton, Rick C.; Wentzel, Steve J.; Zahran, Hassan Y.; Cofield, Alex A.; Dussault, Kathleen E.; Mackey, David B.; Moran, Alan P.; Gallagher,

Jennifer L.; Bauman, Max A; Sexton, Michael E.

Subject: RECOMMENDATION: Pedestrian Safety Improvements - Olentangy River Road Shared Use Path

(North) & Bikeway Development - Hudson Street/Mock Road

TO: Tracie Davies

Director of Public Service

FROM: Tom Crawford

Capital Fiscal Manager

PROJECT: Pedestrian Safety Improvements – Olentangy River Road Shared Use Path (North)

& Bikeway Development - Hudson Street/Mock Road

DATE: May 29, 2014

This memorandum is a recommendation for construction contractor selection and processing the construction legislation for the Pedestrian Safety Improvements - Olentangy River Road Shared Use Path (North) & Bikeway Development - Hudson Street/Mock Road project. recommendation is to award Complete General Construction Company, the company that was the low bidder. No anomalies were found with their bid response and details concerning the recommendation are below. Please respond to this e-mail either approving the recommended contractor or approving another contractor. If you approve another contractor please provide an explanation.

TC

## **Project Scope:**

This project consists of:

Olentangy - Construction of a 10 foot wide shared use path along the west side of Olentangy River Road between Ackerman Road and N. Broadway. Work includes signage, storm sewers, traffic signals, shared use path construction and curb ramps.

Hudson/Mock - Share the Road pavement markings and signage on Neil Avenue from Paterson

to Hudson Street, Hudson Street from Neil Avenue to Rankin Avenue, Rankin Avenue from Hudson Street to Mock Road, Mock Road from Rankin Avenue to Bar Harbor Road, Bar Harbor Road from Mock Road to Bethesda Avenue, Bethesda Avenue from Bar Harbor Road to Sunbury Road. Constructs Shared Use Path parallel to Sunbury Road from Bethesda Avenue to the Alum Creek Shared Use Path North of Bethesda. Work includes signing, pavement marking, shared use path construction, installation of a rectangular rapid flashing beacon.

<u>Fiscal Impact:</u> Source of funds is 2014 Department of Public Service Bonds.

Engineer's estimate + inspection (10%): \$1,369,031.89 Low bid amount + inspection (10%): \$1,423,235.22

Difference between engineer's estimate and bid amount, including inspection: -\$54,203.33

<u>Schedule:</u> Bids were opened May 27, 2014; estimated Council date is June 23, 2014; estimated NTP date is July 14, 2014. The contract has a completion date of November 14, 2014.

Engineer's Estimate: \$1,244,574.44

# **Bidding Information:**

BidderBid AmountComplete General Construction Company\$1,293,850.20Columbus Asphalt Paving Inc.\$1,311,178.10Decker Construction Company\$1,320,167.90Shelly and Sands, Inc.\$1,438,981.83

# Contract Compliance Information:

Status	Company	CC Number	MBE/ FBE/ Majority	Percentage	Active y/n	Expiration Date	Type of Work
Prime	Complete General Construction Company	31-4366382	Majority	91.10%	Y	10/03/15	Prime contractor
	Paul Peterson Company	34-1603251	Majority	3.80%	Y	04/05/15	Signs
	Griffin Pavement Striping, Inc.	31-1339626	Majority	5.10%	Y	06/19/14	Pavement striping
Prime	Columbus Asphalt Paving Inc.	31-0857095	Majority	75.00%	Y	01/09/16	Prime contractor
	Oglesby Construction	34-1233573	Majority	2.00%	Y	02/05/15	Striping
	Paul Peterson Company	34-1603251	Majority	3.00%	Y	04/05/15	Traffic signs and detour
	U.S. Utility Contractor Company Inc.	34-1606689	FBE	20.00%	Y	01/22/16	Electrical
Prime	Decker Construction Company	31-0983557	Majority	67.40%	Y	12/09/15	General trades
	Griffin Pavement Striping, Inc.	31-1339626	Majority	4.83%	Y	06/19/14	Pavement markings

	Paul Peterson Company	34-1603251	Majority	2.73%	Y	04/05/15	Signage, fence, bollards, and maintenance of traffic
	Complete General Construction Company	31-4366382	Majority	22.23%	Y	10/03/15	Electrical
	M. P. Dory Co.	31-1115885	Majority	2.81%	Y	10/09/15	Signage and fence
Prime	Shelly and Sands, Inc	31-0649396	Majority	48.00%	Y	01/06/16	Heavy Highway
	Griffin Pavement Striping, Inc.	31-1339626	Majority	5.00%	Y	06/19/14	Striping
	Paul Peterson Company	34-1603251	Majority	3.00%	Y	04/05/15	Traffic
	John K Loehner Co. Inc.	310716408	FBE	1.00%	Y	12/09/15	Mulching
	M. P. Dory Co.	31-1115885	Majority	3.00%	Y	10/09/15	Fence/signs
	Complete General Construction Company	31-4366382	Majority	21.00%	Y	10/03/15	Electric

#### **Bid Evaluation:**

An examination of the bid proposal submitted by Complete General Construction Company and the supporting internet websites revealed no anomalies.

## Recommendation:

With reference to bids received on May 27, 2014, I wish to make the following recommendation for the subject improvement:

Award is made to the lowest responsive and responsible and best bidder, Complete General Construction Company, for their bid of \$1,293,850.20, which is \$49,275.76 over the Engineer's estimate of \$1,244,574.44.

Complete General Construction Company completed the Construction Contract Subcontractor Report. All of the subcontractors contacted were chosen to be subcontractors on the project.

Please respond to this e-mail indicating approval of the recommended contractor—Complete General Construction Company—or approval of another contractor. If you approve another contractor please provide an explanation.

**Legislative Action:** 

Emergency action is requested.

Tom Crawford Fiscal Manager



50 W. Gay Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Columbus, OH 43215 **Direct:** 614.645.1687

Fax: 614.645.7549 www.columbus.gov